Travel Companion means a person who has made travel bookings to accompany the Insured Person(s) on 

the Trip. 

Trip means an Overseas Journey undertaken under either a Single Trip Policy or an Annual Multi-Trip Policy. 

For Single Trip Policy, Trip means an Overseas journey not exceeding one hundred and eighty-two 

(182) consecutive days and for which cover commences from: 

(a) In respect of Sections 12, 13 and 22, on the Policy issuance date or as specified under the applicable 
Section, whichever is later; 

(b) In respect of all other Sections, on the departure date shown on the Schedule or the time of departure

[...]

hold a PADI certification and He is diving within the certified depth under His PADI certification (but 

no deeper than 30 meters) and the Insured Person(s) is diving with a buddy or instructor who holds a 

PADI certification. 

(p) Any trip exceeding one hundred and eighty-two (182) days. 

(q) Compensation for damages for judgements not in the first instance delivered by or obtained from a court 

of competent jurisdiction within the republic of Singapore. 

(r) The costs of any loss or damage which is covered by any other insurance policy;